

UPDATE

Standards Committee Nomination Form

2021-2022 Term Election – Segments 1-10 (Two-year term) Special Election Segment 7 – One-year Term

The North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) <u>Standards Committee</u> (SC) has two members from each of the ten industry segments. Each SC member is elected by the segment he or she represents. The SC reports to the NERC Board of Trustees and oversees the development of NERC Reliability Standards by performing tasks governed by the <u>Standard Processes Manual</u>, the <u>Standards Committee</u> <u>Charter</u>, and the <u>SC Work Plan</u>.

Anyone may submit a nomination. To be eligible for nomination, a nominee shall be an employee or agent of an entity belonging in the applicable Segment. **To allow verification of affiliation, a nominee must be a registered user in the NERC Registered Ballot Body** (RBB). It is not required that the nominee be the same person as the entity's RBB representative for the applicable Segment. Instructions are provided in <u>Appendix 3B</u> of the NERC Rules of Procedure – *Procedure for Election of Members of the NERC Standards Committee Procedure*. Completed nomination forms will be posted on the <u>SC Nomination and Elections webpage</u>.

Nominations are currently being accepted for each of the ten segments for a two-year term. In addition, we are seeking nominations for Segment 7 for one-year term (2020-2021).

Please use this form to nominate candidates. For Segment 7 include whether you are interested in the one-year or two-year term. You may submit more than one nomination. Please, however, use one form per nomination. You are welcome to nominate yourself

Nominee's name and contact information.				
Name	Linn C. Oelker, P.E.			
Job Title	Manager – Market Compliance			
Organization	LG&E and KU Services Company			
Telephone	502-627-3245			
Email	linn.oelker@lge-ku.com			
Fax				
Mailing Address	PO Box 32020 Louisville, KY 40232			



Has the nomin on the SC?	ee been contacted to verify willingn	ess to serve	Yes 🛛	No 🗆
Is the nomined Body	e a registered user in the NERC Reg	istered Ballot	Yes 🛚	No 🗆
	nee meet the following definition of ne NERC Rules of Procedure?	"Canadian"		
"Canadian" means one of the following: (a) a company or association incorporated or organized under the laws of			\	
Canada, or its designated representative(s) irrespective of nationality; (b) an agency of a federal, provincial, or local government in Canada, or its designated representative(s)			Yes 🗌	No ⊠
irrespective of nationality; or (c) a self-representing individual who is a Canadian citizen residing in Canada.				
			`	
Person making	this nomination (if different from r	nominee).		
Name				
Organization				
Telephone				
Fax				
Email				
Mailing				

Please indicate the industry segment number (1-10) in which the nominee seeks election:

Segment 3 - Load Serving Entities

Address

Please provide a brief summary of the nominee's qualifications for this SC position. (The summary should be no longer than a single page of single-spaced text.)

Linn Oelker, P.E. is the Manager – Market Compliance for LG&E & KU Services Company in Louisville, Kentucky. In this role, he is responsible for all NERC compliance related activities for the LG&E/KU Load-Serving Entity, Purchasing-Selling Entity, and Resource Planner functional entities as well as certain Balancing Authority tasks associated with generation dispatch. These



responsibilities include managing a team of personnel to ensure compliance through development and implementation of compliance processes and procedures, evidence gathering and retention, performance measures, self certifications, and audit readiness. The group also manages NERC GADS reporting and after-the-fact energy accounting processes for the company's fleet of 8,100 MW of generation.

Linn was first elected to the NERC Standards Committee in 2017 to represent Segment 3 – Load Serving Entities for the remainder of the 2017-2018 term and then re-elected for the 2019-2020 term. He has served serve as a member of the Standards Committee Executive Committee and has been an active member of the NERC Standards Committee Process Subcommittee (SCPS) since 2010, a regular observer of the NERC Standards Committee, a member of the NERC Registered Ballot Body since 2015, served on the NERC Functional Model Advisory Group (FMAG) from 2013 through its end in 2019, and is a representative on the SERC Registered Ballot Body. He has worked in the energy industry for 25 years participating in several energy industry professional organizations and activities including technical standard development and served as a technical training instructor. Linn is a graduate of Rose-Hulman Institute of Technology, a licensed Professional Engineer, and resides with his wife and two children in southern Indiana.

Please complete this form no later than **Thursday**, **October 15**, **2020** and send to Katrina Blackley.

Document Title 3